

AT&T Illinois 9020 Overlook Blvd Brentwood, TN 37027 www.att.com

September 26, 2023

Advice No.: IW-23-0021

To: Illinois Commerce Commission 527 East Capitol Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62701

The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company (AT&T Illinois) LLC dba AT&T Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing

Telecommunications Services Tariff, III. C.C. No. 22

<u>Part</u>	<u>Section</u>	<u>Revision No.</u>	Sheet No.
22	1	3	3

With this filing, AT&T Illinois is updating the service availability language in the General Terms and Conditions. These services are classified as competitive telecommunications services pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

We respectfully request Commission acceptance of this sheet to become effective November 11, 2023.

Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed to Tricia Conway– (312) 887-2120, or via email at: null

Sincerely,

Tricia Conway

ATTACHMENT TO ADVICE NO. IW-23-0021

Telecommunications Services Tariff, III. C.C. No. 22

<u>Part</u>	<u>Section</u>	Revision No.	Sheet No.
22	1	3	3

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 1

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 1 - General Terms and Conditions

3rd Revised Sheet 3

(N)

(N)

1. GENERAL (cont'd)

Unless otherwise stated, aggregation of services including usage services, for the purposes of applying volume discounts or participation in service promotions is permitted for carriers on the same basis it is permitted for AT&T Illinois' retail customers. Aggregation of services is limited to services under an account provided to a particular Carrier customer's premises.

The Company may discontinue certain Company services in geographic areas for which the Company has no customers subscribing to those services.

Grandfathered services will be made available within 90 days upon Carriers service order. Grandfathered services may be resold by Carrier to those eligible to subscribe to such service from the Company for the remaining period of eligibility. A grandfathered service shall be available for resale under this Part 22 as soon as possible but no later than ninety (90) days after Carrier's service order. In the meantime, such service may be resold at retail rates by Carrier, and any usage information associated with the service will be supplied on a monthly rather than daily basis. When the grandfathered service becomes available for resale under this Part; the Company will conduct a true up and adjust Carrier's account with any difference in the retail charges paid by Carrier and the Part 22 rates applicable to the grandfathered service.

The Company will provide Resale Local Exchange Services subject to the availability of facilities, where technically feasible and from properly equipped central offices, unless availability is limited per provisions outlined in the AT&T Illinois Guidebook, Part 2, Section 2, TDM to IP Transition.

The application of business or residence service is determined in accordance with general regulations in Illinois Guidebook, Part 2, Section 2 based upon the appropriate classification of the Carrier's Customer's (also referred to as "end user") service. Local exchange service cannot be utilized as a substitute for carrier access services. The Company reserves the right to commission an independent audit to ensure that these conditions have been met.

Resale of flat rate local exchange services or any other local exchange service does not entitle the reseller to receive access charge revenue associated with either originating or terminating transmission of interexchange services over such resold service(s).

Where a Carrier orders a service for resale to its customer which is offered on a Term Payment Plan basis, the terms and conditions for such plan as described in Part 2, Section 3 of Illinois Guidebook shall apply provided that the term "customer" used therein shall be understood to refer "Carrier" as described in (I) preceding and "Carrier's Customer" as described in (ii) preceding.

Issued: September 26, 2023 Effective: November 11, 2023